
. - -
i < \ \

t \

rA-36 (e176) Sta te  o f  New York  -  Depar tmenE o f  Taxat lon  and F tnance
Tax Appeals Bureau

REQUEST FOR BETTER ADDRESS

Requested-J/ nppeals Bbroau 
^t.

l'l,oom rc'l . Blds. t/f9. \
Sta toCampus  " ' ; 1 '

r'l'lbanrr. New'. YorR 12227.

UitilX APPoals utrredt' . 
' 'r

Room 1O7 . Blds. Ft[9...,1l
State Campus 'iii-.i';i.":" t.*:t't

Date of Request

Afbany, 11Ev; jorE 12727J
/,

Please f lnd *ort  recent address of taxpayer descr ibed below; return to Person named above.

Date  o f  Pet i t lonSoc la l  Secur i ty  Number

'"""/6nn"#4f
4 4"* 7?*/*"

%* 4, 4'7',rr.,

Resu l ts  o f  search  by  F t lee

l-. l  r"r address:

Date  o f  Search

th,r?)
Sebt ion

h,
iearcheXy 

f^l

-'tJ-''r
PERI'{ANENT RECORD

FOR TNSERTION rN TAXPryR'S FoLpER



> { F l t u r @ > )
f { .  > . t H >
t t  X o r  >  t

z ,  > o  r 4 0 \
-  : E F O d O ^

$ ftl D trt \j
z n  > x  \ -.  | l  r {  z @
K P. (/) c) trl Lrl'  3  o  € v

D  r ! 3
I  q 3  <

F  ' O H . c )
N C ) F l ( , ,  r oN 0 r  > ( ' )  xr s 3  c t s .
\ E  O

- A

6

I

Li
tro
o
d

t

6)
o
H
A
Hl

o
F
Fh
H.
o
o
Fl

o
!-tl

6)

s.
H
c)(n
rt

l\)p

TA
rt

zo
{

o
al
Fi

z

c)
fs

ta
o
Fl

o
o
u)
Ft
D)
it
Fr.
op

CI
0
Fl
rJ
Fl
0l
r t '

Br

\a

caD
r-F nt

3o
ant

t

E€\m
.r,

'b

5q
r)nr,

i{

5>(

J
t ' t

t-gl

'  '-,: ' . igu:;"



S T A T E  O F  N E W  Y O R K
S T A T E ' T A \ X  C O M M I S S I O N

A L B A N Y ,  N E ' [  Y O R K  L 2 2 2 7

August  27,  1987

Jacob 01. Goldfarb
Off icer of G.S.R. Service Stat ion CorporatLon
4 East  72nd St .
New York, NY L0A2I

Dear Mr. Goldfarb:

Please take not ice of the Declslon of the State Tax Comlssion enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the adrninLstrative level.
Pursuant to sectlon(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceedl-ng ln court to revlew an
adverse deeislon by the State Tax Commission may be instituted onLy under
Artlcle 78 of the CiviL Practice Law and Rules, and must be conmenced ln the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, wlthln 4 months from the
date of this not lce.

Inquirles concernlng the computation of tax due or refund aLLowed in accordance
with thls declsLon may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxatlon and Flnance
Audlt Evaluatlon Bureau
Assessment Revlew Unlt
Bullding /19, State Campus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone lt (518) 453-4301

cc: Taxing Bureauts Representat lve

Peti t ioner I  s Representat lve :
Nathan II. Breen
Joseph S. l lerbert  & Co.
330 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10001

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COM}IISSION



t .

STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COM}IISSION

In the Matt,er of the PetLtion

o f

G.S.R. SERVICE STATION CORPORATION

for Revision of a Deterntnation or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and,29
of the Tax Law for the Period December I ,  L979
through May 31, L982.

In the llatter of the Petltion

o f

JACOB },1. GOLDFARB,
OFFICER OF G.S.R. SERVICE STATION CORPORATION

for Revision of a Determlnation or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Artlcles 28 ar.d 29
of the Tax Law for the Perlod December 1, L979
through May 31, 1982

In the Matter of the Pet i t lon

of

LEOPOLD SCIIIFF,
OFFICER OF G.S.R. SERVICE STATION CORPORATION

for Revision of a Determination or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and 29
of the Tax Law for the Period December 1, 1979
through May 31, 1982.

In the Matter of the Pet i t ion

o f

NORBERTO RODRIGUEZ,
OFFICER OF G.S.R. SERVICE STATION CORPORATION

for Revlsion of a Determination or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and 29
of the Tax Law for the Period December 1, L979
through May 31, L982.

DECISION



-2 -

Pet i t ioners, G.S.R. Servlce Stat ion Corporat ion, 1770 First  Avenue, New

York, New York 10028; Jacob M. Go1dfatb, 4 East 72nd Street,  New York, New York

10021; Leopold Schif f ,  L44-0L 68th Drive, Flushing, NeIt  York 11367; and

Norberto Rodrlguez, 53 LaSal le Drive, New Rochel le,  New York 10805, f i led

petltlons for revlsion of determtnations or for refunds of sales and use taxes

under Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the period December l, 1979 through

M a y  3 1 ,  1 9 8 2  ( F l L e  N o s .  4 9 1 1 4 ,  4 9 L 1 1 ,  4 9 1 1 2  a n d  4 9 1 1 3 ) .

A consolLdated hearing was held before James Iloefer, Ilearing Offlcer, at

the offlces of the State Tax Comrlssion, Two World Trade Center, New York' New

York, on September 10, 1986 at 1:15 P.M. and cont inued to concluslon before the

same Hearlng Off tcer at the same locat lon on December 3, 1986 at 10:45 A. l{ .  '

wl th addit lonal evldence to be submitted by Apri l  30, L987. Pet l t loners

appeared by Joseph S. Herbert  & Cornpany (Nathan H. Breen, C.P.A.).  The Audit

Dlvis lon appeared by John P. Dugan, Esq. ( Irwin A. Levy, Esq.r of  counsel) .

ISSUES

I. Whether the Audit  Divis ion properly computed pet i t loner G.S.R. Servlce

Stat ion Corporat ion's taxable receipts from the sale of gasol ine, motor oi l ,

accessories and t i res.

II. Whether the Audit Division properly determlned the respectlve purchase

and sal-e values of certai.n equipnent which was acqulred by G.S.R. Servlce

Station Corporation in January of 1980 and subsequently transferred in May of

L982.

I I I .  Whether pet i t ioner G.S.R. Service Stat ion Corporat, lon pald sales tax

of $6,400.00 to the sel ler of  the equlpment acqui.red in January of 1980.



-3-

IV. Whether pet l t ioner G.S.R. Service Stat ion Corporat ion paid the proper

sales tax on equlpnent and furniture and flxtures purchased during the audit

per iod .

V. Whether the amount reported on pet i t ioner G.S.R. Service StatLon

CorporatLonts general ledger for parklng receipts included the 14 percent New

York Clty tax l-evled on recei.pts from parking servlces.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 '  Pet l t loner  G 's 'R '  serv ice  s ta t lon  corpora t lon  (here ina f te r  "G 's 'R . ' ' )

operated a gasol ine service stat lon and car wash at 1770 First  Avenue, New

York, New York. G.S.R. began business on or about February l ,  1980 and sold

the business on Nlay 25, L982.

Z. 0n February 2, 1983, G.S.R. executed a consent extending the period of

l id i tat lon for assessment for the period February 1, 1980 through August 31,

1980 to any t ime on or before December 20, 1983.

3. On Septenber 15, 1983, the Audit  Divis ion, as the result  of  a f ie ld

examination, issued a Notlce of Determination and Demand for Paynent of Sales

and Use Taxes Due to G.S.R. for the period Decenber 1, 1979 through May 31'

L982. Sald not ice determined addit ional tax due ot $47,359.15, plus penal. ty of

$10,316.50  and ln te res t  o f  $12,277.57 ,  fo r  a  to ta l  amount  due o f  $59,953.22 .

Also on September 15, 1983, the Audit  Dlvls ion lssued not ices of deternlnat lon

and demands for payment of sales and use taxes due to Jacob M. Goldfarb,

Leopold Schif f  and Roberto Is ic]  Rodriguez, as off icers of G.S.R. who were

personally liabJ-e for a portion of the taxes due from said corporatlon. The

notice lssued to each of the aforernentioned three officers encomPassed the

period December 1, 1979 through May 31, 1982 and assessed a tax due of



-4-

$36,781.95 '  P lus  pena l ty  o f  $7 ,672.20  and ln te res t  o f  $7 ,659.89 ,  fo r  a  ro ta l

anount due of $52,1L4.04. The not lces issued to i {r .  Goldfarb, Mr. Schlf f  and

Mr. RodrLguez each assessed a tax due less than that assessed against G.S.R.

slnce sald offlcers were noc held llable for the use tax allegedly due fron

the corporatLoo.

4. Jacob M. Goldfarb, Leopold Schlff and r\orberto Rodrlguez were all

offlcers of G.S.R. and each owned stock ln gald corporation. No argunent or

evtdence was adduced at the hearlngs held heretn wlth respect to thel.r personal

llabtli.ty for any sales taxes whlch nay be due frou G.S.R.

5. Durlng Ehe course of lts e:<arninatlon, the Audlt Dl.vlslon determlned

thac G.S.R. dld noc mal.ntaln conplete and adequate books and records for the

period at lssue. G.S.R. faLled to provlde the Audit DlvLslon wl.th sales

lnvotces' Purchase tnvolces and contracts detaillng the purchase of certaln

equipment in January of 1980 and the subsequent sale of tus business assets tn

."fay of L982. Most, corporate checks, involces and other data were inadvertently

dtscarded when G.S.R. sold i ts assets.

6. The addlt lonal tax due of $471359.15 assessed agalnst G.S.R. in the

notlce dated Septenber 15, 1983 ts couprlsed of the followlng four uajor

elements:

( 1 )

(r l )

certaln

(r11)

and

addltlonal

additlonal

equlpnent;

addltlonal

sa les  tax  o f  $27,856.93 ;

u s e  c a x  o f  $ 9 , 2 0 0 . 0 0  o n  G . S . R .  f  s acqulsition of

sa les  tax  o f  $8 ,925 .02  on  G .S .R . t s  sa le  o f  i t s  asse ts ;



-)-

( i v )  add l t iona l  use  tax  o f  $L ,377.20  on  G.S.R. rs  purchase o f  asaets

durlng the audit period.

7. In computlng addit ional saLes tax due of $27,856.93, the Audit

Division nade the followlng adjustments:

(1) lt dlsallowed all clalned nontaxable saLes slnce G.S.R. faLled to

submit exemption certificat,es;

(il) lt detemtned addltlonal taxable gasollne sales by obtalnlng

thlrd party ver i f icat ion of G.S.R. ts purchases of gasol ine and applyLng

markups of L2 percent for Leaded gasoline and 18 percent for unleaded

gasoline to verified purchases;

(f11) lt derernined addltlonal taxable sales by applying estimated

markups of 100 percent, 55 percent and 35 percent to Purchases per caeh

dlsbursements journal for oiJ-, accessories and tires' resPectlvely; and

(1v) it determined the New York City tax due on recelpts from parklng

servlces by applylng the 14 percent Cax rate to parklng receipts recorded

on the general ledger.

8. Petitloners presented no credible documentary evidence or argument

\rlth respect to the tax asserted due for disallowed exempt sales' additionaL

gasoline sales and additlonal oil, accessorles and tlre sales. With respect to

the New York City tax due on parking recelpts' petitloners contend that the

amounts recorded on G.S.R.rs general  ledger for parklng receipts included the

14 percent tax. No credible evidence nas presented in support of said

content,lon.

g. Pursuant to an agreement dated January 25, 1980, G.S.R. purchased fron

H.P.S.  Cap i to l ,  Inc .  cer ta in  equ ipment  fo r  the  sun o f  $80,000.00 .  I tem 4  o f



-6-

said agreenent provided that rrBuyer agrees to pay to SeLler sales tax of eight

(82) percent ($6,400.00) l r i th in 90 daysr o! 8s required by Law." As proof that

G.S.R.  pa ld  saLes  tax  o f  $6 ,400.00  to  the  se lLer  as  spec i f led  Ln  l ten  4  o f  the

agreement dated January 25, 1980, pet i t ioners submitted a photocopy of G.S.R.rs

disbursements Journal which showed that check number 1054, dated March 18,

1980,  was issued to  K .R.K.  Cap l to l ,  Inc .  ln  the  sum o f  $6 ,400.00  n l th  the

notation "Sales Tax (Mach)rr. The record herel.n does not dlsclose the

relat lonship, Lf  anyt between E.P.S. CapitoJ-,  Inc. and K.R.K. Capitol ,  Inc.

The Audlt DivLsion has no record of having recelved any notlflcation of the

bulk sale bet lreen G.S.R. aad I I .P.S. Capitol ,  Inc. r  ror does i t  have any record

tha t  I t .P .S.  Cap l to l ,  Inc .  and/or  K .R.K.  Cap i to l ,  Inc .  ever  co l lec ted  $6 ,400.00

Ln sales tax from G.S.R. on the bulk sale of the equipment transfefred

January 25, 1980.

10. On Januarl  25, 1980, pet l t ioner also entered lnto a sub-lease

agreement wlth K.R.K. CapitoJ-,  Inc. for the lease of the gas stat ion and car

wash located at 1770 Ftrst  Avenue, New York, New York. I ten I  on page 3 of the

sub-lease agreement provlded as follows:

"That ln coasLderat ion of the Landlord, K.R.K. Capitol '
execut lng this lease, tenant [G.S.R] agrees to pay to the landLord
the sum of $35,000 in the followlng manner: by cash or certlfied
check at, the tlne of execution of the Lease.tt

11. Slnce the auditor was not provided with the details concernlng

G.S.R.rs acquisi t ion of certaln equipment ln January of 1980r he determined

that the opening balances shown on G.S.R. rs books for equipment ($801000.00)

and leasehold funprovements ($35r000.00) const i tuted the taxable purchase Prlce

o f  sa id  equ ipment  and computed a  tax  due o f  $9 ,200.00  ($1 f5 ,000.00  x  87" ) .



- 7 -

Petltloners also fatled t,o provlde the auditor with any of the details

regardlng G.S.R.rs sale of i ts assets in May of L982 and the audltor therefore

computed the tax due on the sale of said assets 1n the following manner:

Ending balance ln equlpment account
Less: accumulated depreciation
Balance
Endlng balance ln furniture and fixtures account
Less: accumulated depreclatlon
Balance
Endlag balance Ln Leasehold lnprovements account 35'000.00
Less: amort izat lon of leasehold improvements 1,069.00
Balance
Total
Tax rate
Tax due

$86 ,481 .00
17 ,031 .00

$69 ,450 .00
5 ,404 .  oo

603 .00
4 ,801 .00

.0825

assets sold to East

the closing statement

12. Pursuant to a cl-oslng statement dated May 25, L982' G.S.R. sold i ts

asaets to East Side Car l , Iash, Inc. for the total  sum of $275,000.00. '  The

clostng statement contained, i4teg a[.a, the followlng provlslon:

"The sale lncluded all equipment, furnlture and fixtures of the car
wash business operated by the Se1ler together wlth the leasehold
lnterest at L77O Flrst Avenue, New York City, as more particularly
descrlbed ln and pursuant to the terms and condltions of the written
Agreement between the parties dated April 6' 1982.

TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE - $275,000.00, al-located as follows:

F l x e d A s s e t s  - $  7 , 5 0 0 . 0 0
Leaseho ld  In te res t  -  257,500.00"

The wrltten agreement dated AprLl 6, 1982 was not submitted in

evidence nor did petitloners provide a detailed llst of all equipment,

furnlture and fixtures transferred to East Slde Car Wash, Inc. The Audit

Division has no record of having recelved notlflcatlon of

G.S.R.  and East  S ide  Car  Wash,  Inc .

13. Petitioners maintain that the value of the fixed

Side Car Wash, Inc. was the $71500.00 as provided for ln

the bulk sale between



-8-

dated May 25, L982 and not the $108,182.00 computed by the Audit  Divis ion.

L4. During the audit  per lod, G.S.R. purchased f ixed assets total l lng

$17,215.00. Since the auditor was not provided with sales lnvoices or any

other proof that G.S.R. paid sales tax on the acqulsi t lon of sald f ixed assets,

a  tax  due o f  $Lr377.20  ($171215.00  x  82)  was assessed on  purchases  o f  f i xed

asaets. G.S.R. asserts that s ince l ts accountantfs worksheets for nachinery

and equipment and furnlture and fixtures contaln entrles in odd dollar amounts,

e.g. $2,243.36 and $3,316.36, i t  leads to the concluslon that such amounts

included sales tax.

CONCLUSIONS OF I,AI{

A. That sect ion 1138(a) (1) of  the Tax Law provides that " i f  a return when

filed ls incorrect or insufflcient, the amount of tax due shalL be determlned

by the tax comisslon from such infonnatlon as may be available" and

authorlzes, where necessary, an estimate of tax due fron the basls of 
"xternal

lndicestt .

B. That sect ion 1135(a) of the Tax Law provldes that every person

required to collect tax shall keep records of every sale and all amounts paid'

charged or due thereon and of Lhe tax payable thereon. Such records shal1

lnclude a true copy of each sales sl ip,  i .nvoice, receipt or statenent.

C. That G.S.R. provlded inadequate and incomplete books and records for

purposes of ver i fy ing taxable sales. Aecordingly,  the Audlt  Dlvtslonrs use of

third party verificatlon of gasoline purchases and average markups as a basis

for determining G.S.R. 's gasol ine sales nas proper pursuant to sect ion 1138(a)

of the Ta:r Law.

D. That the estimated markups utilized by the Audit Division to comPute

oi l ,  accessories and t l re sales l rere reasonable under the circumstances. When



I

-9-

a taxpayerts recordkeeplng ls faulty, exactness ts not requlred of the

examlnerrs audlt (Matter of Meyer v. State Tax Counlsslon' 6I AD2d 223).

E. That the proper value of the equtpnent purchased by G.S.R. fron t t .P.S.

Capltol ,  Inc. tn January of 1980 was $80,000.00 and not $115'000.00 as

deternlned by the Audtt  Dlvtslon. The $35,000.00 recorded by G.S.R. on 1ts

books as leasehold lnprovemencs was ln actuallty conslderatlon pald to K.R.K.

Capitol, Inc. for enterlng lnto the sub-lease agreeuent dated January 25, f980

and, as such, constltutes a noataxable transactton.

F. That petltioners have falled to present sufflclent credl.ble evidence

to  es tab l l sh  tha t  G.S.R.  pa ld  sa les  tax  o f  $5 ,400.00  to  t l .P .S .  Cap i to l ,  Inc .  on

lts purchaee of equtpuent from saLd corporatLon ln Jaouary of 1980.

G.  That r  wLth  respec t  to  G.S.R. ts  sa le  o f  l t s  asse ts  on . ! tay  25 ,  1982,  the

sales prlce allocated to the personal property Pursuant to the closing

stateEent ls subJect Co revtelr as to fairness and nust have a provable basls

for such allocatlon. The Tax Conulsslon has the rlght and obllgatlon to arrlve

at a falr sales price of the personal property for sales tax purposes (.{atter

of WEBR, Inc. v. State Tax Comisslon, 58 AD2d 47L) . Under the ctrcumstances

hereln, the book value deternlned by the Audlt Dlvlslon was the proPer basls

for determinlng the bulk sales tax (Matter of Fallro Enterprlses' Inc. ' State

Tax CoumLsston, June 19, 1986). tlowever, the sales prlce deterulned by the

Audtt  Divls lon of $108,182.00 erroneoualy lncluded $33,931.00 for leasehold

lmprovemeots (see Flndlng of Fact ' r l l ' r  and Coocluslon of Law "8",  ggg3,).

Accordlngly,  the taxable sales pr lce ls reduced to $74,251.00.

H. That G.S.R. has fal led to present any credlble evldence to establ lsh

that the amounte recorded ln its general ledger for parklng receipts included



-10-

the 14 percent New York Clty tax levied on parkLng servlces. Furthermore, no

eredlble evldence was presented to show that G.S.R. paid sales tax on the

$17,215.00 of f ixed assets purchased duri .ng the audit  per lod.

I .  That pet i t ioners Jacob M. Goldfarb, Leopold Schif f  and Norberto

Rodrlguez were al l  of f icers and shareholders of G.S.R. Since no evidence or

argument was preaented with respect to thelr personal 11abiL1ty for any sales

taxes due from sald corporatlon, each of the aforementioned lndlvlduals were

properly held personal-J-y llable for the sales taxes due from G.S.R.

J. That the pet l t ion of G.S.R. Servlce Stat ion Corporat ion ls granted to

the extent indicated in Conclusions of Lalt ttErr and ttGtt' supra; that the

petitions of Jacob M. Goldfarb, Leopold Schiff and Norberto Rodriguez are

granted to the extent indicated ln Concl-uslon of Law ttGttr.ggpg,i and that,

except as so granted, the pet l t lons are ln aLl other respects denied-

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAX COMMISSION

AUG 2 7 1987


